
 
 

Page 1 of 11 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Stakeholder Questions: Vulnerable Groups 

Introduction 

These questions form part of a review of ‘The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas 

Visitors) (Amendment) Regulations 2017’ (“the Amendment Regulations”), which amended 

the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) Regulations 2015 (“the Charging 

Regulations”). The questions have been provided to focus your responses on the issues 

covered by the review for which you, as a stakeholder, may have relevant information. There 

may be some questions for which you do not have any relevant information; in this case 

leave the question unanswered.  

Many of the questions ask for evidence. As stated in the document we have made available 

outlining the scope of the review we will consider all types of evidence, including quantitative 

data, case studies and personal experience. It would be helpful if you could indicate whether 

particular evidence relates to the period before or after the relevant provisions of the 

Amendment Regulations came into force (the dates are set out below). 

Some questions ask about the potential impact on persons with ‘protected characteristics’, 

which are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 

belief, sex or sexual orientation. This review forms part of the Department’s ongoing duty 

under the Equality Act 2010 to consider the impact of the Amendment Regulations on 

persons with protected characteristics. It would therefore be helpful if you include information 

in relation to any potential impact on groups sharing a protected characteristic where 

appropriate.  

Extending charging into community services 

The Amendment Regulations expanded the bodies required to make and recover charges 

from overseas visitors to include non-NHS providers of relevant services1 with effect from 23 

October 2017. The Amendment Regulations also removed the exemption for relevant 

services provided outside a hospital or by its staff with effect from 21 August 2017. As a 

result of these amendments, relevant services provided in the community are now 

chargeable unless the particular service or the recipient of the service is exempt from 

charging. 

 

 

 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________  
1 Only ‘relevant services’ are within the scope of the Charging Regulations. ‘Relevant services’ are defined in 
regulation 2 of the Charging Regulations to mean accommodation, services or facilities provided under the 
National Health Service Act 2006 (“the NHS Act”) other than primary medical, dental or ophthalmic services 
provided under Parts 4, 5 or 6 of the NHS Act, or equivalent services provided under the NHS Act.  
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Response 

The Faculty of Sexual and Reproductive Healthcare (FSRH) is the representative body for 

over 15,000 doctors and nurses working in sexual and reproductive healthcare (SRH), 

supporting healthcare professionals to deliver high quality care. We provide national 

qualifications in sexual and reproductive healthcare, clinical standards and evidence-based 

clinical guidance to improve sexual and reproductive healthcare for the whole of the UK in 

whatever setting it is delivered.  

Fundamentally, FSRH believes that the current health and care system must be open 

access and accessible to everyone, regardless of their citizenship status. In some cases this 

may mean providing confidential, free and non-judgemental sexual and reproductive 

healthcare services for vulnerable patients, including paperless migrants, in hard-to-reach 

areas. 

FSRH is concerned that the amendments to NHS regulations on charges for overseas 

visitors, especially up-front charging and mandatory proof of eligibility for free care, will place 

an extra burden on migrants, especially vulnerable women and girls who already find it 

difficult now to access SRH services. Confusion over who is entitled to free care will deter 

women and girls from seeking medical advice and receiving the care they need. Access to 

SRH services, including safe and effective contraception and abortion, is vital for women to 

avoid unplanned pregnancies, curbing future costs in both the NHS system and public health 

system. Above all, access to SRH services is integral to realising women and girls’ sexual 

and reproductive health and rights. 

The amended regulations have only been in place since late 2017. Obviously, this has given 

very little opportunity to gather evidence on the impact of the regulations. We therefore draw 

from considerable prior evidence of the effects of NHS charging, as well as from the recent 

experience of our members. In these responses, the FSRH focuses the implications of policy 

both for vulnerable individuals and for public health.   

1. Do you have any evidence of how the extension of charging into relevant services 
provided in the community, or to non-NHS providers of relevant services, has had a 
particular impact on persons sharing a protected characteristic2? 
 
Yes. 
 
The FSRH would like to draw the attention of the Department to recent research published 
by Doctors of the World, Deterrence, delay and distress: the impact of charging in NHS 
hospitals on migrants in vulnerable circumstances.3 The study reports that ‘the deterrent 
effect of antenatal care charges was particularly stark, posing a grave risk to the health of 
mother and child. Almost 2 in 3 of the pregnant women in the sample had not yet accessed 
antenatal care at 10 weeks of pregnancy (61.8%; 34/55) despite the National Institute for 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

 
3 Doctors of the World (2017) Deterrence, delay and distress: the impact of charging in NHS hospitals on 
migrants in vulnerable circumstances. 
https://www.doctorsoftheworld.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=2a7fc733-ceef-4417-9783-
d69b016ff74f 

 

https://www.doctorsoftheworld.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=2a7fc733-ceef-4417-9783-d69b016ff74f
https://www.doctorsoftheworld.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=2a7fc733-ceef-4417-9783-d69b016ff74f
https://www.doctorsoftheworld.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=2a7fc733-ceef-4417-9783-d69b016ff74f
https://www.doctorsoftheworld.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=2a7fc733-ceef-4417-9783-d69b016ff74f
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Health and Care Excellence (NICE) recommendation for a first appointment by that time. 1 in 
4 had not accessed antenatal care at 18 weeks and in one case, antenatal care was not 
accessed until 37 weeks of pregnancy’.  
 
FSRH would like to highlight that women deterred from such care will no doubt face barriers 
in accessing vital sexual and reproductive healthcare services such as postpartum 
contraception. It may well be that many of the patients sampled were entitled to free NHS 
care, but in situations of poor information and a ‘hostile environment’ for migrants, they 
chose not to risk contact with the NHS, because they feared the consequences for their 
migration status. It is reasonable to conclude that the extension of charging into relevant 
community services (including community midwifery and termination of pregnancy services) 
will have a similar effect. Further, since the category of ‘migrant’ overlaps in many cases with 
the protected characteristics of ‘race’ the Department of Health should consider whether the 
Charging Regulations are in breach of the Equalities Act (2010). 
 
 
 
 
2. Do you have any evidence of how the extension of charging into relevant services 
provided in the community, or to non-NHS providers of relevant services, has had a 
particular impact on any other vulnerable group? 
 
Yes. 
 
The FSRH shares the concerns expressed by Doctors of the World.4 It is concerned that the 
proposed amendments to NHS regulations on charges for overseas visitors, especially up-
front charging and mandatory proof of eligibility for free care, will place an extra burden on 
the vulnerable group of women and girls who already find it difficult now to reach out to SRH 
services. Confusion over who is entitled to free care will deter women and girls from seeking 
medical advice and receiving the care they need.   
 
One member provides a strong example of how asylum seekers and refugees are often in 
specific need of a wide range of healthcare services. This highlights the need for such 
vulnerable groups to have unrestricted access to all healthcare services and for adequate 
signposting across the healthcare system. 
 
Our member writes: 
 
“I have seen many asylum seekers and refugees who have been trafficked, raped and 
sexually abused on their way to the UK and these women (and recently a young man) need 
careful assessment and care as they are suffering with PTSD and require screening and 
psychological support to overcome this additional abuse.” 
 
We set out our concerns further in answers to Questions 11 and 12 below.  
 
 
 
 
 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
4 Doctors of the World (2017) We oppose upfront ID checks and charges for vulnerable patients. 
https://www.doctorsoftheworld.org.uk/news/doctors-of-the-world-opposes-upfront-id-checks-and-charges-
for-vulnerable-nhs-patients  

https://www.doctorsoftheworld.org.uk/news/doctors-of-the-world-opposes-upfront-id-checks-and-charges-for-vulnerable-nhs-patients
https://www.doctorsoftheworld.org.uk/news/doctors-of-the-world-opposes-upfront-id-checks-and-charges-for-vulnerable-nhs-patients
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3. Do you have any evidence that the extension of charging into relevant services 
provided in the community, or to non-NHS providers of relevant services, may have 
deterred individuals from seeking treatment? 
 
NHS charges are explicitly set up for the purpose of deterring individuals from accessing 
healthcare unless they are able to pay, which will be the case for the vast majority of 
undocumented migrants. This will place an extra burden on vulnerable groups such as 
vulnerable women and girls who already find it difficult now to reach out both SRH services 
and services that may well signpost to SRH services. As we set out below, they have 
succeeded in this respect, with damaging consequences for some individuals and risks to 
public health.  
 
4. Do you have any evidence that the extension of charging into relevant services 
provided in the community, or to non-NHS providers of relevant services, may have 
had an impact on public health? 
 
Yes. 
 
The FSRH associates itself with the view of the BMA5 that: 
 
‘Systems to charge patients deter many people from presenting in the first place, including 

documented and undocumented migrants. They may not present at all, but more often, it 

means that they present later6, when their condition has advanced further.  

As a result, opportunities to apply preventive care are missed. Such care includes vital 
access to SRH services such as safe and effective contraception and abortion care which 
are vital for women to avoid unplanned pregnancies, curbing future costs in the NHS system.  
 
To put this another way, opportunities to save money7 are lost. When patients with infectious 
illness present later or unplanned pregnancies occur, this increases the risk not just for 
them, but also for the wider population.’ 
 
The requirement on health providers to check the entitlement status of prospective patients 
acts in some cases as a deterrent. This has an impact8 on the willingness of those with 
uncertain migration status to make contact with the NHS and means that more people with 
HIV, hepatitis, STIs and TB will remain infectious. Where people present to secondary care 
and are refused treatment because they cannot pay, opportunities will also be lost to 
diagnose communicable diseases. When patients with infectious illness present later, this 
increases the risk not just for them, but also for the wider population.  
 
Public health services commissioned through Local Authorities, which include public mental 
health and drug and alcohol services, will also be affected by charging regulations. FSRH 
highlights that such services often play a key role in signposting vulnerable patients to other 
healthcare services they may need critically. The impact of charging regulations must 
therefore be understood in its broader context.  

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
5 BMA (2017) The human cost of the “health tourism” crackdown. https://www.bma.org.uk/connecting-
doctors/b/work/posts/the-human-cost-of-the-39-health-tourism-39-crackdown 
6 Journal of Public Health, Volume 39, Issue 2 (2017) Border control in a healthcare setting is not in the public’s 
best interest. https://academic.oup.com/jpubhealth/article/39/2/219/3866869 
7 EU Publications (2015) Cost of exclusion from healthcare – The case of migrants in an irregular situation. 
https://publications.europa.eu/en/publication-detail/-/publication/fe509078-e6cc-45dd-9ea2-0e3ab26cdac5 
8 Asylum Matters (2017) New regulations on healthcare charging, and the impact on refugees, people seeking 
asylum and other vulnerable groups. https://cityofsanctuary.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Asylum-
Matters-Healthcare-Regulations-Briefing-2017-2.pdf 

https://www.bma.org.uk/connecting-doctors/b/work/posts/the-human-cost-of-the-39-health-tourism-39-crackdown
https://academic.oup.com/jpubhealth/article/39/2/219/3866869
https://publications.europa.eu/en/publication-detail/-/publication/fe509078-e6cc-45dd-9ea2-0e3ab26cdac5
https://cityofsanctuary.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Asylum-Matters-Healthcare-Regulations-Briefing-2017-2.pdf
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Guidelines9 from Public Health England (2017) state that black ethnic minority men and 
women should have a regular STI screen, including an HIV test, if having condomless sex 
with new or casual partners. Since a significant number of refugees and asylum seekers will 
be from such a background, it is predictable that the risk of STIs will be high among such 
groups - yet it is these groups whom the fear of charging will deter from seeking screening 
and referral. There are clear public health issues here.  
 
FSRH would also like to highlight that patient confusion over the meaning of the new 
regulations will lead to already vulnerable groups facing barriers to accessing other vital 
SRH services – prevented access to contraception and early, less invasive abortion are just 
two examples of this. This will result in higher rates of unplanned pregnancy and an 
increased risk of unsafe abortions. The public health consequences are obvious. 
Opportunities to apply preventive care are missed10; opportunities to save money11 are lost. 
 
5. Do you know of any examples of good practice or steps that could be taken which 
might mitigate the issues that you have raised in your responses to questions 1, 2, 3 
and 4? 
 
The problems described above are deep-seated and cannot be dealt with by minor changes 
to regulations. 
 
Therefore the Department of Health should: 
 

 Suspend the extension of charges pending a full impact study - this present 
consultation lacks the scientific rigour to be such a study and cannot be a substitute 
for it.  
 

 Suspend charges for maternity care to overseas visitors pending the development of 
effective strategies to ensure the access of vulnerable migrant women to all maternity 
care, information and services. This should include following up care such as 
postpartum contraception.  

 

 Develop more effective public health campaigns, involving health awareness and 
promotion to make clear to vulnerable groups that there are no charges of any kind 
associated with the diagnosis and treatment of STIs. 

 

 Conduct further in-depth research on the impact of charging for maternity and 
postpartum care on migrant women and their families.  

 

 In addition, as a matter of urgency, the DH should take all possible steps to ensure 
that clear messages are conveyed to vulnerable groups that key services such as 
sexual health are not chargeable, and that no identity checks will be carried out on 
those who use them.  

 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
9 Public Health England (2017) Sexually Transmitted Infections and Chlamydia screening in England in 2016. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/617025/Health_Protection_
Report_STIs_NCSP_2017.pdf 
10 Journal of Public Health, Volume 39, Issue 2 (2017) Border control in a healthcare setting is not in the 
public’s best interest. https://academic.oup.com/jpubhealth/article/39/2/219/3866869 
11 EU Publications (2015) Cost of exclusion from healthcare – The case of migrants in an irregular situation. 
https://publications.europa.eu/en/publication-detail/-/publication/fe509078-e6cc-45dd-9ea2-0e3ab26cdac5 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/617025/Health_Protection_Report_STIs_NCSP_2017.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1093/pubmed/fdx051
https://publications.europa.eu/en/publication-detail/-/publication/fe509078-e6cc-45dd-9ea2-0e3ab26cdac5
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The requirement for all relevant bodies to charge upfront for treatment that is not 

immediately necessary or urgent 

‘Relevant bodies’ are those organisations to which the Charging Regulations apply and 

includes NHS trusts and foundation trusts, local authorities exercising certain public health 

functions and private and voluntary organisations providing ‘relevant services’. The 

questions in this section apply to all relevant bodies.  

Since the 1980’s, Department of Health guidance has stated that it is best practice for 

relevant bodies to withhold treatment from chargeable overseas visitors until the estimated 

full cost of the service has been paid, unless doing so would prevent or delay the provision 

of immediately necessary or urgent services. The Amendment Regulations made this long-

standing best practice a legal requirement for relevant bodies. Please bear in mind that the 

following questions are seeking to evaluate the effect of this new legal requirement.     

6. Do you have any evidence of how the requirement to charge upfront for treatment 
that is not immediately necessary or urgent, has had a particular impact on persons 
sharing a protected characteristic? 
 
Yes. 
 
The question avoids an issue which is of crucial importance to the FSRH: even though 
maternity care is not subject to upfront charging, there is ample evidence (Maternity Action 
March 201712, Doctors of the World, March 201713) that hospitals seek subsequent 
repayment from mothers who are asylum seekers or failed asylum seekers. Failure to pay 
jeopardises their immigration status.  
 
There is already strong evidence (Maternity Action March 2017) that minority ethnic women 
who are refugees, asylum seekers or refused asylum seekers are severely impacted by 
charging, to the extent that their access to maternity care is impeded. As highlighted in q1, 
this will impact on such women accessing other vital sexual and reproductive healthcare. 
Discriminatory and prohibitive charges applied to migrant women who are not eligible for 
NHS maternity care, act as a deterrent to such women accessing essential care. Debts 
incurred through receiving secondary, maternity-related care are already jeopardising such 
women’s immigration status.  
 
In relation to persons sharing a protected characteristic, there are strong grounds for thinking 
that many refugees, asylum seekers or refused asylum seekers will be from BAME 
background. BAME men and women who are refugees or asylum seekers or refused asylum 
seekers will be adversely affected.  
 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
12 Maternity Action (2017) The impact on health inequalities of charging migrant women for NHS Maternity 
Care – A Scoping Study. https://www.maternityaction.org.uk/wp-
content/uploads/ChargingReportMarch2017FINALcompressed.pdf  
13 Doctors of the World (2017) Pregnant women frightened away from healthcare in the UK. 
https://www.doctorsoftheworld.org.uk/news/pregnant-women-should-never-be-frightened-away-from-
antenatal-care  

https://www.maternityaction.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/ChargingReportMarch2017FINALcompressed.pdf
https://www.maternityaction.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/ChargingReportMarch2017FINALcompressed.pdf
https://www.doctorsoftheworld.org.uk/news/pregnant-women-should-never-be-frightened-away-from-antenatal-care
https://www.maternityaction.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/ChargingReportMarch2017FINALcompressed.pdf
https://www.maternityaction.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/ChargingReportMarch2017FINALcompressed.pdf
https://www.doctorsoftheworld.org.uk/news/pregnant-women-should-never-be-frightened-away-from-antenatal-care
https://www.doctorsoftheworld.org.uk/news/pregnant-women-should-never-be-frightened-away-from-antenatal-care


 
 

Page 7 of 11 
 

 
7. Do you have any evidence of how the requirement to charge upfront for treatment 
that is not immediately necessary or urgent, has had a particular impact on any other 
vulnerable group? 
 
See above. 
 
8. Do you have any evidence that the requirement to charge upfront for treatment that 
is not immediately necessary or urgent, may have deterred individuals from seeking 
treatment? 
 
Yes.  
 
Members point out that the delay in HC2 form processing for asylum seekers has had 
negative effects on their access to health care. Patients who are entitled to free care may not 
be able to demonstrate that until their certificate arrives, which routinely takes a couple of 
weeks. ‘We have had instances.’ writes one clinician member, ‘of patients requiring care and 
delaying having or seeking treatment until this paper arrives.’  
 
9. Do you have any evidence that the requirement to charge upfront for treatment that 
is not immediately necessary or urgent, may have had an impact on public health? 
 
Yes. 
 
See answer to question 4 above. 
 
As indicated, FSRH associates itself with the view of the BMA14 that: 
 
Systems to charge patients deter many people from presenting in the first place, including 

documented and undocumented migrants. They may not present at all, but more often, it 

means that they present later,15 when their condition has advanced further.  

As a result, opportunities to apply preventive care are missed. 

Academic research supports this position - Britz and McKee (2016)16 noted that NHS 
stakeholders are concerned that implementing charging for migrants in England could deter 
medically necessary treatment, leading to threats to public health and increased health care 
costs. Feldman (2016)17 points out that charging deters many pregnant women from 
accessing maternity care, or results in late booking and missed appointments. Early booking, 
continuity of midwifery care and follow up care are essential. This applies especially for 
women with high-risk pregnancies due to underlying medical conditions and complex social 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
14 BMA (2017) The human cost of the “health tourism” crackdown. https://www.bma.org.uk/connecting-
doctors/b/work/posts/the-human-cost-of-the-39-health-tourism-39-crackdown 
15 Journal of Public Health, Volume 39, Issue 2, (2017) Border control in a healthcare setting is not in the 
public’s best interest. https://academic.oup.com/jpubhealth/article/39/2/219/3866869 
16 Journal of Public Health, Volume 38, Issue 2 (2016) Charging migrants for healthcare could compromise 
public health and increase costs for the NHS. https://academic.oup.com/jpubhealth/article/38/2/384/1753511 
17 British Journal of Midwifery, Volume 24, Issue 1 (2016) Maternity care for undocumented migrant women: 
The impact of charging for care. 
http://web.b.ebscohost.com/abstract?direct=true&profile=ehost&scope=site&authtype=crawler&jrnl=096949
00&AN=112410281&h=IK04pSMWXsc2b4lr1EmjInLgvhKTb4giGC6iwZVn%2bfSdnqpWfKA5dGGFD25ojvNVkNl%
2bmhEkBD64UV851mu6mw%3d%3d&crl=c&resultNs=AdminWebAuth&resultLocal=ErrCrlNotAuth&crlhashurl
=login.aspx%3fdirect%3dtrue%26profile%3dehost%26scope%3dsite%26authtype%3dcrawler%26jrnl%3d0969
4900%26AN%3d112410281  

https://www.bma.org.uk/connecting-doctors/b/work/posts/the-human-cost-of-the-39-health-tourism-39-crackdown
https://doi.org/10.1093/pubmed/fdx051
https://academic.oup.com/jpubhealth/article/38/2/384/1753511
http://web.b.ebscohost.com/abstract?direct=true&profile=ehost&scope=site&authtype=crawler&jrnl=09694900&AN=112410281&h=IK04pSMWXsc2b4lr1EmjInLgvhKTb4giGC6iwZVn%2bfSdnqpWfKA5dGGFD25ojvNVkNl%2bmhEkBD64UV851mu6mw%3d%3d&crl=c&resultNs=AdminWebAuth&resultLocal=ErrCrlNotAuth&crlhashurl=login.aspx%3fdirect%3dtrue%26profile%3dehost%26scope%3dsite%26authtype%3dcrawler%26jrnl%3d09694900%26AN%3d112410281
http://web.b.ebscohost.com/abstract?direct=true&profile=ehost&scope=site&authtype=crawler&jrnl=09694900&AN=112410281&h=IK04pSMWXsc2b4lr1EmjInLgvhKTb4giGC6iwZVn%2bfSdnqpWfKA5dGGFD25ojvNVkNl%2bmhEkBD64UV851mu6mw%3d%3d&crl=c&resultNs=AdminWebAuth&resultLocal=ErrCrlNotAuth&crlhashurl=login.aspx%3fdirect%3dtrue%26profile%3dehost%26scope%3dsite%26authtype%3dcrawler%26jrnl%3d09694900%26AN%3d112410281
http://web.b.ebscohost.com/abstract?direct=true&profile=ehost&scope=site&authtype=crawler&jrnl=09694900&AN=112410281&h=IK04pSMWXsc2b4lr1EmjInLgvhKTb4giGC6iwZVn%2bfSdnqpWfKA5dGGFD25ojvNVkNl%2bmhEkBD64UV851mu6mw%3d%3d&crl=c&resultNs=AdminWebAuth&resultLocal=ErrCrlNotAuth&crlhashurl=login.aspx%3fdirect%3dtrue%26profile%3dehost%26scope%3dsite%26authtype%3dcrawler%26jrnl%3d09694900%26AN%3d112410281
http://web.b.ebscohost.com/abstract?direct=true&profile=ehost&scope=site&authtype=crawler&jrnl=09694900&AN=112410281&h=IK04pSMWXsc2b4lr1EmjInLgvhKTb4giGC6iwZVn%2bfSdnqpWfKA5dGGFD25ojvNVkNl%2bmhEkBD64UV851mu6mw%3d%3d&crl=c&resultNs=AdminWebAuth&resultLocal=ErrCrlNotAuth&crlhashurl=login.aspx%3fdirect%3dtrue%26profile%3dehost%26scope%3dsite%26authtype%3dcrawler%26jrnl%3d09694900%26AN%3d112410281
http://web.b.ebscohost.com/abstract?direct=true&profile=ehost&scope=site&authtype=crawler&jrnl=09694900&AN=112410281&h=IK04pSMWXsc2b4lr1EmjInLgvhKTb4giGC6iwZVn%2bfSdnqpWfKA5dGGFD25ojvNVkNl%2bmhEkBD64UV851mu6mw%3d%3d&crl=c&resultNs=AdminWebAuth&resultLocal=ErrCrlNotAuth&crlhashurl=login.aspx%3fdirect%3dtrue%26profile%3dehost%26scope%3dsite%26authtype%3dcrawler%26jrnl%3d09694900%26AN%3d112410281
http://web.b.ebscohost.com/abstract?direct=true&profile=ehost&scope=site&authtype=crawler&jrnl=09694900&AN=112410281&h=IK04pSMWXsc2b4lr1EmjInLgvhKTb4giGC6iwZVn%2bfSdnqpWfKA5dGGFD25ojvNVkNl%2bmhEkBD64UV851mu6mw%3d%3d&crl=c&resultNs=AdminWebAuth&resultLocal=ErrCrlNotAuth&crlhashurl=login.aspx%3fdirect%3dtrue%26profile%3dehost%26scope%3dsite%26authtype%3dcrawler%26jrnl%3d09694900%26AN%3d112410281
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factors. This includes access to postpartum contraception and other vital components of 
SRH care. Charging, in practice, denies the right of vulnerable groups to access care, 
information and services. This creates a public health risk.  
 
10. Do you know of any examples of good practice or steps that could be taken which 
might mitigate the issues that you have raised in your responses to questions 6, 7, 8 
and 9? 
 
It is essential that the Department of Health takes full account of the ample research which 

exists around issues of charging, migrants, and health care.  

The question that faces health policy-makers does not concern mitigation, but withdrawal of 

the regulations.  

The FSRH endorses the position of the National Aids Trust that although the cost recovery 
programme has been in place since 2015, there appears to still not be effective and efficient 
monitoring systems in place to monitor the impact of the charging regime on public health 
efforts. 
 
In order to track any impact upon public health, deterrence and attendance rates need to be 
tracked over time to allow time to spot any emerging patterns or trends. This current formal 
review of immediate effects is no substitute for longer-term monitoring and research. The 
FSRH is fully in support of the position18 set out by Asylum Matters that: 
 
The government should carry out and make public the results of:  

• an assessment of the impact of extending charges into community services on vulnerable 

groups, pregnant women and children;   

• an assessment of the impact of upfront charging and checking patient paperwork on 

access to services, health outcomes and patient waiting times, including an evaluation of the 

ongoing pilots taking place in hospital trusts;  

• an impact assessment evidencing the proposed regulations do not breach the Secretary of 

State for Health’s duty to reduce health inequalities under the Health and Social Care Act 

2012; 

 • a human rights impact assessment on upfront charging; 

 • a public consultation on the parts of the regulations not included in the 2016 consultation 

on NHS cost recovery: upfront charging and recording information against NHS number 

(consistent identifier);  

• a more robust and thorough assessment of the true costs of introducing these measures. 

 

 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
18 Asylum Matters (2017) New regulations on healthcare charging, and the impact on refugees, people seeking 
asylum, and other vulnerable groups.https://cityofsanctuary.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Asylum-
Matters-Healthcare-Regulations-Briefing-2017-2.pdf 

https://cityofsanctuary.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Asylum-Matters-Healthcare-Regulations-Briefing-2017-2.pdf
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Recording when a patient is an overseas visitor 

The Amendment Regulations require NHS trusts and foundation trusts to record on a 

patient’s NHS Record (their 'consistent identifier'), when they have such a record, whether 

they are an overseas visitor, whether an exemption from charge category applies and on 

what date the assessment of their chargeable status took place. 

11. Do you have any evidence of how the requirement to record a patient’s overseas 

visitor status has had a particular impact on persons sharing a protected 

characteristic? 

Yes. 

The DH will be aware of in-depth media coverage19 of this topic – coverage based on 

research carried out by Maternity Action and Doctors of the World. It is clear from media 

reports that there is growing awareness among patients of the 1st January 2016 

memorandum of understanding published by the Home Office and NHS Digital that sets out 

how the Home Office may request information on immigration offenders from the NHS. This 

awareness has a deterrent effect on those who require essential medical treatment, 

including maternity care and follow up care. As explained above, the preponderance of 

BAME patients in this situation makes relevant questions of protected characteristics.  

Our members have noted that access to maternity care and other related sexual and 

reproductive healthcare is being limited by requirements for confirmation of status 

documentation to be produced. One member states: 

 ‘Patients are now being asked to produce 2 forms of ID when they go for their booking. This 

affects the most vulnerable as many of our eligible patients don’t have 2 forms of ID - the 

homeless, addicts, sex workers, asylum seekers - who should be eligible. Some, who are 

not used to UK healthcare or who would be expected to pay in the country of origin, don’t 

understand the instruction and are concerned that they will have to pay - and do not have 

the finances to do so - and will then not attend.’ 

Another member writes: 

‘We have seen a couple of pregnant asylum seekers in Bradford who were entitled to free 

care who have failed to attend after the first visit when they were asked to pay. The hospital 

team have then spent significant amount of time trying to track them down before then the 

women attending late in pregnancy - and one in labour - with no antenatal care. These 

women are very high risk and vulnerable.’ 

The problem of entitlement not being recognised by NHS institutions has been picked up by 

other members. Healthcare providers appear not to understand, and are not correctly 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
19 The Guardian (2017) Pregnant Women without legal status “to afraid to seek NHS care”. 
https://www.theguardian.com/uk-news/2017/mar/20/pregnant-asylum-seekers-refugees-afraid-seek-nhs-
maternity-care  
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https://www.theguardian.com/uk-news/2017/mar/20/pregnant-asylum-seekers-refugees-afraid-seek-nhs-maternity-care
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implementing, current guidance; call-centre and clerical staff frequently lack understanding 

of relevant legislation and make decisions which disadvantage eligible patients. This 

problem is compounded for patients by language difficulties. There are many GPs who find 

that the patients for whom they arrange healthcare do not keep their appointment, and that 

the requirement that the patients produce two forms of ID is a factor in their unwillingness to 

attend. As one GP member of FSRH states:  

‘Anxiety about how to navigate health services coupled with a distrust of them results in non-
attendance and increasingly poorer health. The government decision clearly compounds the 
inverse care law in this country, where by patients requiring care the most are the least likely 
to receive it.’ 
  
12. Do you have any evidence of how the requirement to record a patient’s overseas 
visitor status has had a particular impact on any other vulnerable group? 
 
Yes. 
 
We wish to draw the attention of the Department of Health to published research. Of the 
migrants to Europe surveyed 20 by Doctors of the World in 2017, 56.1% of migrants from the 
UK reported that they did not access healthcare because they feared that recording their 
status might result in arrest and 44% reported that they had been denied access to 
healthcare in the UK as result of the recording procedure in primary and secondary health 
care settings.   
 
The impact of the requirement has been not only to deter migrants seeking healthcare but 
when they do aim to meet their obligations, they face a high risk that their request to access 
is denied. 
 
13. Do you know of any examples of good practice or steps that could be taken which 
might mitigate the issues that you have raised in your responses to questions 11 and 
12? 
 
Yes. 
 
The interests of patients and public health must be paramount. Current policies related to 
charging and to the production of ID work against this. 
 
At local level, some service providers are endeavouring to be clear and pro-active in 
informing patients of their rights. Some organisations, such as Doctors of the World, do 
valuable work in enabling vulnerable patients such as women and young girls, to register 
with a GP as the entry point to mainstream primary and secondary healthcare. The same 
organisation has set up a specialist family clinic which provides services to pregnant women 
and children.  
 
Unfortunately, such provision works in some cases against the grain of policy. The report 
referenced in point 12 explicitly highlights that ‘In January 2017, a memorandum of 
understanding came into effect allowing NHS digital to share non-clinical data with the Home 
Office of those suspected of committing immigration offences; this includes names and 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
20 Doctors of the World (2017) Observatory Report - Falling through the cracks: The Failure of Universal 
Healthcare coverage in Europe. 
https://www.doctorsoftheworld.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=7d8c2ef9-403a-402d-8571-
e8cefbec8d00 
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addresses of immigration offenders. The memorandum is intended to “[encourage] voluntary 
return by denying access to benefits and services to which [those staying in the UK illegally] 
are not entitled” thus, creating another deterrent for migrants to access healthcare.’  
 
FSRH recommends that this obligation is removed from NHS Digital: it works against the 
interests of individual patients and of public health.  
 

For more information please contact: 
 
Harry Walker 
Head of External Affairs & Standards 
FSRH 
27 Sussex Place 
London NW1 4TG  
 
Telephone: +44 (0)20 3751 8077 
Email: externalaffairshead@fsrh.org   
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